

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
7/6/2020 4:32 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 98066-7

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

CORY TAYLOR PRATT, Petitioner

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.16-1-02135-2
COURT OF APPEALS NO. 51777-9-II

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK
Prosecuting Attorney
Clark County, Washington

RACHAEL A. ROGERS, WSBA #37878
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney
1013 Franklin Street
PO Box 5000
Vancouver WA 98666-5000
Telephone (564) 397-2261

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

ARGUMENT 8

 I. Because Pratt did not have an established relationship with, or connection to, M. when he molested her, he is not eligible to be sentenced under the special sex offender sentencing alternative (SSOSA) and, accordingly the trial court erred when it sentenced Pratt to SSOSA. 8

 A. Standard of review..... 9

 B. The plain language of the SSOSA statute 10

 C. The legislative history of the SSOSA statute 13

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002)	10
<i>Dot Foods, Inc. v. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 166 Wn.2d 912, 215 P.3d 185 (2009)	9
<i>Lake v. Woodcreek Homeowners Ass'n</i> , 169 Wn.2d 516, 243 P.3d 1283 (2010)	10
<i>Rest. Dev., Inc. v. Cananwill, Inc.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 674, 80 P.3d 598 (2003)	10
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 119 Wn.App. 373, 82 P.3d 1195 (2003)	16
<i>State v. Armendariz</i> , 160 Wn.2d 106, 156 P.3d 201 (2007)	10
<i>State v. Engel</i> , 166 Wn.2d 572, 210 P.3d 1007 (2009)	10
<i>State v. Ervin</i> , 169 Wn.2d 815, 239 P.3d 354 (2010)	18
<i>State v. J.P.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 444, 69 P.3d 318 (2003)	10
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 61 Wn.App. 86, 809 P.2d 221 (1991)	15
<i>State v. Landsiedel</i> , 165 Wn.App. 886, 269 P.3d 347 (2012)	9
<i>State v. Pratt</i> , 11 Wn.App.2d 450, 454 P.3d 875 (2019)	2, 17

Statutes

RCW 9.94A.670	16
RCW 9.94A.670(2)	9
RCW 9.94A.670(2)(e)	9, 12, 16

Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary (retrieved May 29, 2018, from https://www.thelawdictionary.org/establish)	11
Black's Law Dictionary (retrieved May 29, 2018, from https://www.thelawdictionary.org/relationship)	11
LAWS OF 2004, ch 176, sec 4	14
<i>Merriam-Webster.com</i> (retrieved May 29, 2018 at https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/connection)	12
<i>Merriam-Webster.com</i> (retrieved May 29, 2018, from https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/established)	11
<i>Merriam-Webster.com</i> (retrieved May 29, 2018, from https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/relationship)	11
Washington House Bill Report, 2004 Reg. Sess. H.B. 2400	14
